comprehensive income and earnings per share, are as follows:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on profit and total comprehensive income
for the year

Increase in income tax expense 2,647 1,452

Decrease in profit and total comprehensive income
for the year 2,647 1,452

Decrease/increase in profit/loss and total comprehensive
income/loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,447 1,335
Non-controlling interests 200 117

2,647 1,452

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share before adjustments

(RMB cents) 36.9 18.3
Net adjustments arising from change in accounting policy

in relation to deferred tax impact on leasing transactions
(RMB cents) (0.7) (0.4)

Reported basic earnings per share (RMB cents) 36.2 17.9

– 7 –

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of the amendments to IAS
12 which were applied on retrospectively on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2022, are as follows:

At 31 December
2022

At 31 December
2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total effects on net assets
Deferred tax liabilities (note) (22,356) 12,021 (10,335)

Total effects on equity
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company 1,487,869 11,138 1,499,007
Non-controlling interests 14,638 883 15,521

1,502,507 12,021 1,514,528

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of the amendments to IAS
12 which were applied on retrospectively on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 January 2022, are as follows:

At 1 January
2022

At 1 January
2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total effects on net assets
Deferred tax liabilities (note) (23,207) 13,473 (9,734)

Total effects on equity
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company 1,426,837 12,473 1,439,310
Non-controlling interests 47,590 1,000 48,590

1,474,427 13,473 1,487,900

Note:	 The deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability arising from lease contracts of the
same subsidiary have been offset in the consolidated statement of financial position for
presentation purpose.

The retrospective application of the amendments of IAS 12 had no material effect on the
information in the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022. Hence, a third statement
of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding period has not been presented in the
consolidated financial statements.

The changes in accounting policy as a result of application of the amendments of IAS 12 which